ACT NO. 1-18

AN ACT

Amending Title 1, of the Truk District Code by addition of Chapter 2 designating the name by which the Legislature of Truk District Government shall be known and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of Truk District that:

Section 1. <u>Amendment</u>. Title 1 of the Truk District Code is hereby amended by addition of Chapter 2 to read as follows:

"Chapter 2. The Legislature

Sections

200. Name

201. Members

§ 200. Name. The Legislature of the Truk District

Government shall be known as the "Truk Legislature." This

name shall be used by the Legislature for all purposes

except in the enacting clause of all bills and the "Be

it resolved" clause of all resolutions where the name

"Legislature of Truk District" shall be used.

§ 201. Members of Legislature. The members of the Legislature shall be known as "Senators" and shall be addressed as "senator" in all communication from the Legislature."

Section 2. <u>Effective Date</u>. This act shall take effect upon approval of the Governor or upon its becoming law without such approval.

Signed by:

Tadashi C. Wainit, Speaker

Truk Legislature

Truk District Government

Attested to: Olyfon Stain

Datasi Albert

Legislative Clerk/Secretary

Truk Legislature

Truk District Government

Approved by:

Erhart Aten, Governor

Truk District Government

1